received −274 −340

Contributions by employer 260 259

Contributions by entitled
employees 260 259

Revaluations 86 −114

Exchange rate changes 32 257

Fair value of plan assets
as of 31 December 7,717 7,342

098 Annual Report 2020

Sensitivity analysis of the present value of pension obligations
as of 31 December 2020

In Switzerland, no pension increase was assumed as there is no
mandatory adjustment for inflation. A reduction of 0.5 percentage
points would imply a decrease in the pension, which is not legally
possible.

As an insignificant proportion of the pension obligation in Ger-
many is attributable to active candidates, no sensitivity analysis
was conducted for the assumption of future salary increases (n/a
= not applicable).

4.12 Other provisions

The development of other provisions is shown in the following
table:

Other provisions

Provisions for personnel and social obligations mainly include
expected expenses of the GFT Group for employee commis-
sions/bonuses, anniversaries and severance payments as well as
holiday entitlements.

Obligation
in € thousand

Change
in %

Germany
Switzer­

land Italy Poland Germany
Switzer­

land Italy Poland

Present value of
obligation 2,249 12,175 2,422 98

Discount rate 0.50% 0.25% 0.34% 1.20%

Increase of 0.5% 1,922 10,960 2,338 90 −6.47% −9.98% −3.46% −8.57%

Decrease of 0.5% 2,202 13,597 2,512 108 7.18% 11.68% 3.69% 9.70%

Salary increase 2.00% 2.00% 1.50% 3.50%

Increase of 0.5% n/a 12,269 2,426 108 n/a 0.77% 0.16% 10.13%

Decrease of 0.5% n/a 12,073 2,417 89 n/a −0.84% −0.24% −9.12%

Pension increase 2.00% 0.00% 1.50% n/a

Increase of 0.5% 2,179 12,211 2,482 n/a 6.04% 0.29% 2.47% n/a

Decrease of 0.5% 1,942 11,639 2,364 n/a −5.48% −4.41% −2.40% n/a

in € thousand Personnel and social
Outstanding

supplier invoices Other Total

Balance as of 1 January 2020 29,695 2,116 5,879 37,690

Consumption −25,940 −1,917 −4,634 −32,491

Reversals −1,316 −20 −705 −2,041

Additions 32,950 3,632 4,925 41,507

Exchange rate effects and other
changes −1,523 −67 10 −1,580

Balance
as of 31 December 2020 33,866 3,744 5,475 43,085

099; Combined
 management report

; Company : Consolidated
 financial statements

;  Annual
financial statements

; Service

Consolidated balance sheet
Consolidated income statement
Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Consolidated statement of changes in equity

Consolidated cash flow statement
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Responsibility statement
Independent auditor’s report

In accordance with IFRS 2 Share-based Payment, the liabili-
ty-based payment plans are measured at fair value at each bal-
ance sheet date until they are settled. The result to be consid-